
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: United Reformed Church Hall, 89 The Street, Holt, BA14 6RS 

Date: Wednesday 12 July 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, 
Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 01249 706612 or email 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

or Peter Dunford (Bradford on Avon Community Engagement Manager), direct line 
01225 713060 or (email) peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                       Cllr Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon North (Chairman) 

                        Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton (Vice Chairman) 
                          Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
                           Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood 

 

file:///J:/Democracy/Decision%20Making/00%20Council%20and%20committee%20meetings-%20Docs%20relating%20to/Area%20Boards/Bradford%20on%20Avon/2015/16.09.15/16.09.15%20Draft%20agenda.v1.doc#mailto:peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Arrival and refreshments: Councillors to network with 
attendees  
 

6.30pm 

2   Welcome from the Chairman  7.00pm 

 Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

 

3   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5   Minutes for approval (Pages 1 - 8)  

  To approve and sign as the correct record the Minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group meeting 
held on 19 June 2017. 

 

 To approve and sign as the correct record the Minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network Management 
meeting held on 29 June 2017. 

 

 To approve and sign as the correct record the Minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group held on 28 
June 2017. 

 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 14) 7.10pm 

  Wiltshire Police  

 Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

 

7   Local Youth Network Update  7.20pm 

 Emma Drage - Local Youth Facilitator 
 

 

8   Community Grant Scheme (Pages 15 - 18) 7.30pm 

  Bradford on Avon Music Madness – Lamb Yard Events 
requesting £1,000 towards a music extravaganza on the 
August Bank Holiday weekend. 
 

 Bradford on Avon FEASTival – Lamb Yard Events requesting 

 



Page 4 

 

£1,000 towards a food and drink festival and passport trail in 
September. 
 

 Holt Village Hall – Village Hall Committee requesting £1,500 
towards new cooker. 
 

 River Crossing Feasibility – Councillor Led application from 
Councillor Gibson for Phase 2 of study.  

 

 Town Centre Benchmarking - Councillor Led application from 
Councillor Lynch. 

 

9   Focus on Holt  7.45pm 

 Becky Stevens - Holt Parish Council 
 

 

10   Report on Holt "Age Matters" event (Pages 19 - 20) 8.15pm 

 Michael Darlow - Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum 
 

 

11   Area Board Ways of Working - engagement of "village voices"  8.30pm 

 Roundtable discussions 
 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  9.00pm 

  Wednesday 13 September 2017 - Westwood Social Club 
 

 

 



DRAFT MINUTES 

 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group (CATG)  

Place: The Lacock Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN  

Date: Monday 19 June 2017  

Time: 4.00 pm  

 

1. Attendees and apologies  

Present: Councillor Sarah Gibson (Chair), Councillor Jim Lynch, 

Councillor Trevor Carbin, Councillor Johny Kidney,  

Andrew Pearce (Holt PC), Mike Roberts (Bradford on Avon TC), Richard 

Warren/ John Barnes (Winsley PC),  

Ruth Fulton (Limpley Stoke PC), Trevor Bedeman (White Stripe), Michael 

Darlow/Ashley Seath (BoA Seniors Forum),  

Dave Thomas (Traffic Engineering Manager), Andy Cadwallader (Area 

Engineer), Peter Dunford (Community Engagement Manager) 

      

Apologies: None 

 

2. Notes of last meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting held were circulated.  

 

3. Financial Position  

See Finance sheet. £13,360 left to spend in 2017/18. 

AGREED: All projects will need to be match-funded 50% by parish and  

town councils for 2017/18, subject to the discretion of the BoA CA
[...]
 procurement update 

5 Youth café procurement update 

6  

7  

Discussions  

1 There is £11,500 revenue funding £745 still to come out for the secret garden 
café procurement and £500 to come out for the leisure service procurement 
resulting in our starting figure being £10,255.  

2 One grant has been submitted £723.80 for Scouts The LYNMG would like to 
ensure that the funding is being stretched as much as possible by working 
closely with the applicants, the town council and other funders.  

3 The BOA LYNMG would like to ensure the funding is being distributed to 
benefit Bradford on Avon and the surrounding villages, including funding for 
the youth club in Holt and Bradford on Avon prioritised to ensure they both are 
financially able to run this year so that all fundraising efforts can go to the next 
financial year for the clubs. The LYNMG would also like to prioritise the 
organisations that work with the most vulnerable and disadvantaged young 
people. 

4 Deferred to the next meeting  

5 Deferred to the next meeting 

Note taken by  Emma Drage – local youth facilitator – 07775410523  

Date of next 
meeting 

Tuesday 22nd August  

  
  

 

 

 

Page 5





Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group 

Note of meeting on 28 June 2017 at St Margaret’s Surgery, Bradford on Avon 

 

Present:  

Councillor Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Peter Dunford - Wiltshire Council/ Bradford on Avon 

Area Board  

Councillor Jennie Parker, Bradford on Avon Town Council  

Helen Henderson – Wiltshire Council, Adult Social Care 

Sasho Spirovski, Ruth Randall – Bradford on Avon and Melksham Health Partnership  

Pippa Webster, Ginnie Heads - Age UK Wiltshire 

Michael Darlow - Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum/ Healthwatch Wiltshire/ RUH Patients 

Participation Forum  

Angie Hulin, SEAP Advocacy 

Apologies:  

Amanda Brookes, Bradford on Avon and Melksham Health Partnership 

 

1. Introductions 

All introduced themselves. Johnny is the elected member for Winsley and
[...]
r and small grant scheme have been instigated with funding 

from the Area Board, to encourage shops, cafes and public buildings to become 

members of a “Dementia Friendly Bradford on Avon” initiative.        

 

8. Mental Health Awareness Workshop 

Peter reported that Karen Spence from the Public Health team was offering to co-

ordinate a mental health workshop for individual Health and Wellbeing Groups and 

that this had been delivered with success in other localities. Given the prominence of 

mental health issues for both old and young in the Joint Strategic Assessment 

outcomes for the Bradford on Avon community area, it was AGREED to seek more 

information with a view to running a mental health workshop later this year.   

 

9. Any Other Business 

Angie explained that SEAP was an independent advocacy service to help clients 

through the NHS complaints process.  

 

10. Date of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 6 September, The Hub, Church Street, Bradford on Avon at 10am 

Page 9





feedback@wiltshire.police.uk 

 
 
 

 
Hello and welcome to this Community Policing Team report. 
 
Wiltshire Police recently ran a ‘tweetathon’ from the Crime and Communications Centre (CCC) at Police 
HQ. The event shared some of the calls received by Wiltshire Police to raise awareness of the breadth of 
work we deal with and to highlight the sorts of calls that are not emergencies. 
 
This was part of wider reaching work, aimed at improving the service that people receive when they call 
us. We are aware of the issues that some people have experienced, particularly when using the 101 
service. 
 
As part of the Community Policing Model, we aim to deploy resources more efficiently. We look to ensure 
that the right people with the right training are in the right place and that starts with the CCC. 
 
Wiltshire Police is on a journey of continuous improvement and will always seek to ensure that the service 
we provide is at the high quality you rightly deserve and expect. 

[...]
le of report Youth Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 
 

       Ratification of the following grants funded through delegated authority.  
 

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation 

Ratification for the 
Procurement of the 
secret garden cafe 
 

£1,490.00 Second Part funding for this financial 
year = £745  

Ratification for the 
Procurement of the 
leisure centre 
 

£1000 £500 dedicated for next year  

   

 
  
     For the Area Board to consider the following application.  
 

applicant amount Lynmg recommendation 

Scouts cooking 
equipment 

£723.80 To fully fund  

 

1. Background 
  The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 

the following guidelines: 
 

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People 

 Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference 

 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards 
 
 Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 

funding.   
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 

are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will 

benefit from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

application should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in the 
areas, as identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding 

children and young
[...]
ntified in the recent needs assessment, relates directly to the Bradford on 
Avon strategic plan for young people and was approved for the amount of £1000, £500 tin the 
previous financial year and the Area Board are being asked to agree the next £500 in this new 
financial year subject to funding available and a review of the procurement. 

Page 23



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 
 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
Report Author Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator 

Emma.drage@wiltshire.gov.uk  
07775410523 
 

 

Page 24

mailto:Emma.drage@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Report to Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Date of Meeting 12/07/2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Lamb Yard Events 
Project Title: Bradford on Avon Music Madness 
 
View full application 
  

£1,000 

Applicant: Lamb Yard Events 
Project Title: BoA FEASTival and Passport Trail 
 
View full application 
  

£1,000 

Applicant: Holt PC 
Project Title: Holt Village Hall kitchen - new cooker 
 
View full application 
  

£1,500 

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding wil
[...]
t has resulted in a request for a reduced grant of 
£1,000 to reflect the short lead-in time and the reality of a more modest event this 
year than originally envisaged. Feedback and learning will contribute to a larger 
event in 2018.  
 
Bradford on Avon Town Council has awarded £ 1,000 to the event on the same 
basis.   
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2458 Holt PC 
Holt village hall kitchen - 
new cooker 

£1500.00 

Project Description: 
The kitchen has an old gas range cooker which is past its best is very difficult to 
light the oven and has failed altogether several times 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The project will benefit members of the Lunch Club and other users of the village 
hall. Community facilities such as this are vital to sustain a vibrant community life.  
 
Match-funding for the project will be fundraised locally.  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

Page 27

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2437
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2458


No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Report Author: 
Peter Dunford 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 713060 
Peter.Dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 28

mailto:Peter.Dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Grant Applications for Bradford on Avon on 12/07/2017  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2417 
Community 

Area Grant 

Bradford on Avon Music 

Madness 
Lamb Yard Events £2255.00 

2437 
Community 

Area Grant 

BoA FEASTival and 

Passport Trail 
Lamb Yard Events £1500.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

2417 
Community 

Area Grant 

Bradford on Avon Music 

Madness 
Lamb Yard Events £2255.00 

Submitted: 07/05/2017 23:42:32 

ID: 2417 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meet
[...]
) 
 all the other Benchmarking towns of a similar typology 

 

Page 49



6 

People and Places Insight Limited  

COSTINGS 

The following section provides a detailed breakdown of costings for People and Places to 

conduct the Benchmarking work in Bradford on Avon. Please note that this is a full menu of 

support where all or a number of the Outputs can be chosen.  

BENCHMARKING OUTPUT  

Retail Audit Visual Survey and Data Entry £200 

Footfall and Car Parking Audits and 
Analysis 

£400 

Paper Based and Online Town Centre 
User Surveys 

£400 

Business Confidence and Shoppers Origin 
Surveys 

£800 

Analysis and Report Writing  £400 

TOTAL £2,200 

Please note VAT will be added on to the Total 

Additional Outputs which incur extra costs include; 

BENCHMARKING OUTPUT  

Benchmarking Training Sessions (Open to 
as many delegates as the client wishes) 

£500 

Benchmarking Report Dissemination 
Events (Open to as many delegates as the 
client wishes) 

£200 

Additional Footfall Counts- e.g. Saturday, 
Key Calendar dates such as Events, 
Festivals, Christmas Holidays, including 
analysis. 

£300 

 

Page 50



1 
 

BRADFORD ON AVON AREA SENIORS FORUM 

REPORT ON HOLT "AGE MATTERS" EVENT 

Holt Village Hall, 2.30pm Thursday 25th May 2017 

 

The aim of the Seniors Forum's "Age Matters" events is to give people who live in the Bradford 

On Avon Community Area, especially those over 60 and carers, the opportunity to meet their 

Wiltshire Council Community Engagement Manager, Area Board Chairman, councillors and 

the Seniors Forum, which is the area's official Older People's & Carers' Champion, and find 

out what people feel about living in the area – the purpose being to give people a greater say in 

decisions which affect their lives and tell their elected representatives what works where they 

live and what doesn't. 

Twenty to thirty people attended the Holt event, most of them of retirement age or over. After 

brief introductions by Seniors Forum Chairman Michael Darlow, Wiltshire Council's 

Community Engagement Manager for the Bradford On Avon Community Area, Peter Dunford,  

Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Councillor for Holt and Staverton, Jim Lynch, the newly elected 

Chairman of the Area Board, and John Kidney, a member of the Area Board and Wiltshire 

Council's portfolio holder for Adult Social Care Transformation, the main part of the event 

involved everyone sitting at tables, at each of which was a Forum member to act as facilitator, 

take notes and ensure that everyone got a say, to discuss life in Holt and people's views about 

local services.   

Generally people seem very happy to live in Holt. There are clearly a lot of positives to life in 

the village and a vibrant, mutually supportive community spirit. The village's community bus 

is seen as a great bonus, although it is not clear how much it is actually used. Forum members 

wondered if it could be used more and, maybe, by people in other villages.  

 

Overwhelmingly the main issues raised related to traffic, pedestrian access and safety. Almost 

everyone drew attention to the dangerous, poorly maintained state of pavements which over 

long stretches are dangerously uneven, with many broken paving stones, potholes and other 

trip hazards. This problem is exacerbated by poorly maintained and over-hanging hedges, 

wheelie bins put outside houses in places where they block pavements and cars parked on 

pavements, especially along the main road through the village.  As a result pavements are often 

dangerous or impassable, particularly for people with impaired mobility, balance or eyesight 

problems, who use wheelchairs or push prams. The Seniors Forum will continue to try to drum 

into Wiltshire Council that its continued failure to properly maintain and police pavements and 

pedestrian areas across the entire Bradford On Avon Community Area shows a disregard for 

people's safety and ought to be a cause of shame to both the Council and its officers – 

particularly in light of official statistics which show that people aged over 65 living in the 

Bradford On Avon Community Area suffer a higher rate of falls requiring hospitalisation than 

anywhere else in Wiltshire.  

 

Difficulties for pedestrians in Holt are further increased, especially at peak times, by the 

volume and speed of traffic on the B3107 through the village and by the fact that there is only 

one pedestrian crossing. People felt there should be at least two more pedestrian crossings, with 

one near the village shop.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 

Another frequently raised problem was the very narrow section of the B3107 before you enter 

Bradford On Avon. People suggested that an alternative cycle path is needed.  

 

Another major issue cited by people is the poor bus service – only one or two services each 

morning to Trowbridge, Melksham and Bradford On Avon and a similar number in the 

afternoon, made worse by the fact that the "Zig-Zag" service is not scheduled so as to facilitate 

connections with the 265 First Bus services to Bath and Warminster. People suggested that one 

of the reasons why cafés in Bradford on Avon seem so well patronised is because many of their 

customers are Holt residents who have gone into Bradford for a doctor's appointment or to 

collect a prescription and are waiting for the bus back to Holt. 

 

Collecting doctors' prescriptions is particularly difficult for people without access to a car or 

who work during the day. Many people seem not to know that some pharmacies will arrange 

for people who are house-bound to have their prescriptions delivered direct to their homes.  

Other suggested solutions to the prescription collection problem included opening a small 

pharmacy in the village or arranging for a weekly delivery of prescriptions to the Village shop. 

 

A number of people called for a small branch GP's surgery in Holt, similar to The Bradford On 

Avon Health Centre's surgery in Winsley. People also raised the problem of getting a timely 

GP appointment at the Bradford On Avon GP practice. One lady said that it recently took her 

two to three weeks to even get a GP to phone her. 

 

People mentioned problems over parking at the RUH and said they have found notices 

explaining the new parking system confusing. People have also experienced problems with the 

new car park keyboards and some have found the keyboards difficult to use because the keys 

are too small. (This issue has since been raised with the R.U.H. and new, clearer notice boards 

and larger key-pads are to be installed). 

 

Among issues raised that are not specific to Holt were concerns about potential cuts to pensions 

and pensioner benefits and more horror stories (similar to those reported to the Forum 

elsewhere) about the non-emergency ambulance service. One lady told of being picked up from 

home in Holt at 7.00am for a 2pm hospital appointment in Bristol and the ambulance due to 

take her home after the appointment never turning up at all. Another talked about an ambulance 

picking her up from home where the driver had been told the wrong hospital to take her to. In 

another case an ambulance never got to Warminster Hospital to take a patient home because it 

had broken down. (The Forum has reported this issue to the Wiltshire NHS Clinical 

Commissioning Group, which commissions non-emergency ambulance services, and been 

assured that steps are being taken to rectify the problem). 

 

Michael Darlow 

Chairman, Bradford On Avon Area Seniors Forum 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	5 Minutes for approval
	29.06.17 notes
	BoA Health and Wellbeing Group 280617 minutes

	6 Partner Updates
	June CCG
	June Healthwatch

	7 Local Youth Network Update
	8 Community Grant Scheme
	BoA areaboard_grant_papers_report
	BoA AB 120717 River Crossing Proposal
	Councillor Led Initiative MM Benchmarking
	Bradford on Avon Benchmarking

	10 Report on Holt "Age

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: United Reformed Church Hall, 89 The Street, Holt BA14 6RS

Date: 12 July 2017

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jim Lynch (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson 
and Cllr Johnny Kidney

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councillors
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Jennie Parker, Steve Plummer, Emma 
Franklin & Daryl Jones
Holt Parish Council – Becky Stevens & Andrew Pearce

Partners
Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum – Michael Darlow

Total in attendance: 26

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

17  Apologies for Absence

There were none.

18  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Sarah Gibson – Cllr led grant application for Phase two of the River 
Crossing study.

Would not debate or vote on this application.

19  Welcome from the Chairman

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board members.

Members of the Bradford on Avon Town Council were welcomed, as were 
Parish Council representatives. The Chairman outlined his hopes that the Area 
Board, Town and Parish Councils would continue to work together, and that the 
Area Board meetings would become a bi-monthly community assembly that all 
parties could be an active part of.

Inspector Andy Fee – Wiltshire Police was welcomed to his first Bradford on 
Avon Area Board meeting, as was Guy Tadman – District Commander Dorset & 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service. 

The Chairman outlined the Bradford Area Board ringfenced funding – 2017/18.

 Culture and Tourism infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 

 Business infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 

 Pedestrian Friendly infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 

 Air Quality and Public Health infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 

 Social Isolation and Mental Health infrastructure: £5,000 plus match 
funding

 
 Assets Review and Options Report: £5,000

 



Page 3 of 8

Total £ 30,000 spent (plus an additional £ 25,000 levered in)

20  Community Grant Scheme

The Area Board considered five applications for grant funding.

Sue Thomson - Lamb Yard events presented 2 grant applications: 

Decision
Bradford on Avon Music Madness – Lamb Yard Events awarded £1,000 
towards a music extravaganza on the August Bank Holiday weekend.
Reason

Decision
Bradford on Avon FEASTival – Lamb Yard Events awarded £1,000 towards 
a food and drink festival and passport trail in September.

Note: Cllr Kidney expressed his concerns re awarding £2,000 to the same 
applicant.

Decision
Holt Village Hall – Village Hall Committee awarded £1,500 towards a new 
cooker.

Decision
River Crossing Feasibility – Councillor Led application from Councillor 
Gibson for Phase 2 of study. It was agreed that this application would be 
deferred to explore whether it could be incorporated into the 
Benchmarking Survey.

Decision
Town Centre Benchmarking - Councillor Led application from Councillor 
Lynch. Application agreed on the understanding that the River Crossing 
Phase 2 study be incorporated into the Benchmarking Survey.

Mike King from People and Places outlined the Benchmarking study. 

Decision
Town Centre Benchmarking - Councillor Led application from Councillor 
Lynch for £ 1,100 towards a joint-funded study. Application agreed on the 
understanding that the River Crossing Phase 2 study be incorporated into 
the Benchmarking Survey.



Page 4 of 8

21  Report of Working Groups and Approval of Minutes

Decision

 The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on 19 June 2017 were signed as the correct 
record.

 The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group 
held on 28 June 2017 were signed as the correct record.

 The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network 
Management meeting held on 29 June 2017 were signed as the 
correct record.

 
LYN Grant Funding Applications

Emma Drage - Local Youth Facilitator outlined four grant applications for the 
Area Board to consider:

 Scouts cooking equipment awarded £723.80

Ratification of youth activity procurements

 The Secret Garden Café Youth Café awarded £745 

 Bradford on Avon Swimming Pool - awarded
£500 (which they were already awarded last financial year) for young 
people to access the subsidised swimming for the rest of the year

 Bradford on Avon Youth Football Club had asked the Town Council 
for £5,000 towards new goal posts.

           The Area Board to consider funding the rest of the capital grant of 
£2,500 if the Town Council match fund with £2,500. It was agreed 
that this application would be deferred and considered by the Area 
Board at a future meeting.

22  Partner Updates

The following written reports were noted:

 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire & Dorset Fire and Rescue
 NHS Wiltshire



Page 5 of 8

 HealthWatch Wiltshire

23  Focus on Holt

Becky Stevens - Holt Parish Council gave a short presentation highlighting 
current issues and matters in Holt.

Points made included:

 Many pavements are in a poor state of repair.

 Vehicles obstructing pavements had become an issue.

 The village was looking to share a Speed Indicator Device (SID) to help 
highlight speeding.

 The Neighbourhood Plan had now been ratified by Wiltshire Council, and 
was now part of the Core Strategy.

 The village was looking for volunteers to help support the vibrant Holt 
Youth Club, which now received funding from Wiltshire Council.

 Too much fly posting going on in the village.

John Love - Holt Parish Council gave a short presentation highlighting the Holt 
Community Bus.

Points made included:

 That the Community Bus service was founded 21 years ago.

 Now operated as a registered charity.

 Provided various community related services for residents of Holt.

 Now had 10 volunteer drivers.



Page 6 of 8

 Provided regular monthly excursions, with many local groups using the 
bus.

The Chairman thanked Becky Stevens and John Love for their presentations.

24  Report on Holt "Age Matters" event

Michael Darlow – Chairman, Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum gave a brief 
overview of the recent Holt "Age Matters" event held on the Thursday 25 May 
2017.

Points made included:

 The aim of the Seniors Forum's "Age Matters" event was to give people 
who lived in the Bradford On Avon Community Area, especially those 
over 60 and carers, the opportunity to meet their Wiltshire Council 
Community Engagement Manager, Area Board Chairman, councillors 
and the Seniors Forum, which was the area's official Older People's & 
Carers' Champion, and find out what people felt about living in the area.

 Twenty to thirty people attended the Holt event, most of them of 
retirement age or over. 

 Generally people seem very happy to live in Holt. There are clearly a lot 
of positives to life in the village and a vibrant, mutually supportive 
community spirit. The village's community bus was seen as a great 
bonus, although it was not clear how much it is actually used. Forum 
members wondered if it could be used more and, maybe, by people in 
other villages. 

 Overwhelmingly the main issues raised related to traffic, pedestrian 
access and safety. Almost everyone drew attention to the dangerous, 
poorly maintained state of pavements which over long stretches are 
dangerously uneven, with many broken paving stones, potholes and 
other trip hazards. This problem is exacerbated by poorly maintained and 
over-hanging hedges, wheelie bins put outside houses in places where 
they block pavements and cars parked on pavements, especially along 
the main road through the village.  As a result pavements are often 
dangerous or impassable, particularly for people with impaired mobility, 
balance or eyesight problems, who use wheelchairs or push prams. 

 Difficulties for pedestrians in Holt are further increased, especially at peak 
times, by the volume and speed of traffic on the B3107 through the village 
and by the fact that there was only one pedestrian crossing. People felt 



Page 7 of 8

there should be at least two more pedestrian crossings, with one near the 
village shop. 

 Another frequently raised problem was the very narrow section of the 
B3107 before you enter Bradford On Avon. People suggested that an 
alternative cycle path was needed. 

 Another major issue cited by people was the poor bus service – only one 
or two services each morning to Trowbridge, Melksham and Bradford On 
Avon and a similar number in the afternoon, made worse by the fact that 
the "Zig-Zag" service was not scheduled, so as to facilitate connections 
with the 265 First Bus services to Bath and Warminster. 

 People suggested that one of the reasons why cafés in Bradford on Avon 
seem so well patronised is because many of their customers are Holt 
residents who had gone into Bradford for a doctor's appointment or to 
collect a prescription and are waiting for the bus back to Holt.

 Collecting doctors' prescriptions was particularly difficult for people 
without access to a car or who work during the day. Many people seemed 
not to know that some pharmacies would arrange for people who are 
house-bound to have their prescriptions delivered direct to their homes

 A number of people called for a small branch GP's surgery in Holt, similar 
to The Bradford On Avon Health Centre's surgery in Winsley. People also 
raised the problem of getting a timely GP appointment at the Bradford On 
Avon GP practice. One lady said that it recently took her two to three 
weeks to even get a GP to phone her.

 People mentioned problems over parking at the RUH and said they had 
found notices explaining the new parking system confusing. 

 Among issues raised that are not specific to Holt were concerns about 
potential cuts to pensions and pensioner benefits and more horror stories 
(similar to those reported to the Forum elsewhere) about the non-
emergency ambulance service. 

The Chairman thanked Michael Darlow for his presentation. The full report was 
included in the agenda pack.

25  Area Board Ways of Working - engagement of "village voices"

It was agreed to defer this item to a future meeting.



Page 8 of 8

26  Date of Next Meeting

 Wednesday 13 September 2017 - Westwood Social Club.


